

92246-2

FILED

Sep 08, 2015

Court of Appeals

Division III

State of Washington

Supreme Court No. _____
Court of Appeals No. 32306-4-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff/ Respondent,

vs.

SERVANDO ALONSO FLORES,
Appellant /Petitioner.

FILED
SEP 16 2015

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON CRF

APPEAL FROM THE GRANT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable John D. Knodell, Suppression Motion Judge
Honorable Evan E. Sperline, Trial Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

SUSAN MARIE GASCH
WSBA No. 16485
P.O. Box 30339
Spokane, WA 99223-3005
(509) 443-9149
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	1
II.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V.	ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW.....	5
	1. There was no probable cause to issue the search warrant for the trailer at 16528 NW Road 1, Quincy, Washington, property because the supporting affidavit failed to establish the informant’s reliability and requisite nexus between the items to be seized and the location to be searched.....	5
	2. In the absence of evidence Mr. Flores participated in its production, the discovery of a marijuana grow in a chicken coop outside the trailer was insufficient to support a conviction for manufacturing marijuana.....	12
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108, 84 S.Ct. 1509, 12 L.Ed.2d 723 (1964).....	<i>passim</i> , 6
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	12
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410, 89 S.Ct. 584, 21 L.Ed.2d 637 (1969).....	<i>passim</i> , 6
<i>In re Det. Of Peterson</i> , 145 Wn.2d 789, 42 P.3d 952 (2002).....	7
<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983).....	13
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 128 Wn.2d 262, 906 P.2d 925 (1995).....	6
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 2 Wn. App. 757, 470 P.2d 227, 228 (1970).....	13
<i>State v. Crediford</i> , 130 Wn.2d 747, 927 P.2d 1129 (1996).....	12
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 161 Wn. App. 172, 253 P.3d 413 (2011).....	7
<i>State v. Flores</i> , No. 32306-4-III, 2015 WL 4656664 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 6, 2015).....	1
<i>State v. G.M.V.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 366, 144 P.3d 358 (2006), <i>rev. denied</i> 160 Wn.2d 1024, 163 P.3d 794 (2007).....	5, 11
<i>State v. Hundley</i> , 126 Wn.2d 418, 894 P.2d 403 (1995).....	13
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn. 2d 432, 688 P.2d 136 (1984).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 73 Wn. App. 348, 869 P.2d 110 (1994).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Taplin</i> , 9 Wn. App. 545, 513 P.2d 549 (1973).....	13
<i>State v. Thein</i> , 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....	5, 6, 10, 12

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. 14.....12

Const. art. 1 § 3.....12

Const. art. 1 § 7.....5, 6

RCW 69.50.101(s).....14

RCW 69.50.101(gg).....14

RCW 69.50.401(2)(c).....13

Court Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....5

RAP 13.4(b)(2).....5

RAP 13.4(b)(3).....5, 12

Other Resources

Appendix A (Slip Opinion).....*passim*, 1

11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 50.11 (3d Ed).....13–14
